

No. 18-2743

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NORTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
FREETHOUGHT SOCIETY,

Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LACKAWANNA TRANSIT SYSTEM,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,
Civil Docket for Case #: 3:15-cv-0833-MEM
The Honorable Judge Malachy E. Mannion

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC. AND THE CENTER
FOR INQUIRY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
718 7th St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(908) 276-7300, ext. 10
legal@atheists.org

December 17, 2018

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statements ii

Statement Regarding Consent to File and Separate Briefing iv

Table of Contents v

Table of Authorities vi

Interests of Amici 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 3

 I. Irreligious Americans Constitute a Large and Rapidly Growing Segment of
 the US Population 3

 II. Government Actions that Intentionally Discriminate Along Religious Lines
 Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 8

 a. It is likely that COLTS acted with discriminatory intent when it imposed
 new restrictions on its bus ad program. 11

 b. If COLTS intended to discriminate against controversial religious topics,
 the decision should be subject to strict scrutiny. 16

 III. Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)10

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....10

Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk, 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).8

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....17

Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist., 706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2013).....10, 16

Davis v. Husain, 106 A.3d 438 (N.J. 2014).....18

Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 665 F.3d 524 (2011).....9

Epperson v. Ark., 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....7

Hassan v. City of New York, 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)10, 11, 12, 16

Lehman v. Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)9

New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....16

Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc'y v. Cty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys., 327 F. Supp. 3d 767 (M.D. Pa. 2018)12, 13, 14, 15

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....9

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)10

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....17

Schumacher v. Nix, 965 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1992)10

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....7, 19

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)9, 16

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)12

Welsh v. U.S., 398 U.S. 333 (1970)8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I3

Pa. Const. art I, § 4.....19

STATUTES

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100 –430, 102 Stat. 1619-22
(1988)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C –SPAN, *Attorney General Confirmation Hearing, Day 1 Part 3* (Jan. 10, 2017)
<https://www.c-span.org/video/?420932-6/attorney-general-confirmation-hearing-day-1-part-3> (last visited December 14, 2018)18

Tory Cooney, *Belle Plaine eliminates free speech zone*, *Shakopee Valley News* (July 17, 2017), *available at* https://www.swnewsmedia.com/shakopee_valley_news/news/belle-plaine-eliminates-free-speech-zone/article_683eda20-babf-5b14-8b36-87bab1f25e56.html 8-9

Paul Fidalgo, *Gallup: Record number of Americans would vote for an atheist president*, *CNN* (Jun. 25, 2015) <https://www.cnn.com/2015/06/25/living/atheist-president-gallup/index.html> (last visited Dec. 17, 2018)..... 18-19

The Freethinker, *About*, <https://www.patheos.com/blogs/thefreethinker/about/> (last accessed Dec. 17, 2018)14

Gallup Religion Poll (yearly aggregates), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/1690/religion.aspx> (last viewed Dec. 16, 2018)4

Susan Jacoby, *Freethinkers: A History of American Secularism*, 2004.....14

Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, *American Religious Identity Survey 3* (2009), *available at* <http://tinyurl.com/ARISReport> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018)..... 4-5, 5

Meetup, *NEPA Freethought Society*, <https://www.meetup.com/NEPAFreethoughtSociety/> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018)7

Pew Research Ctr., *America’s Changing Religious Landscape*, available at <http://www.pewforum.org/2015/05/12/americas-changing-religious-landscape/> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018)5, 6

Pew Research Ctr., “*Nones*” on the Rise: *One-in-Five Adults Have No Religious Affiliation* (2012), available at <http://www.pewforum.org/2012/10/09/nones-on-the-rise/> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018)5

Jana Riess, *Religious ‘nones’ are gaining ground in America, and they’re worried about the economy, says new study*, Religion News Service (Nov. 16, 2017), <https://religionnews.com/2017/11/16/religious-nones-are-gaining-ground-in-america-and-theyre-worried-about-the-economy-says-new-study/> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018)6

Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law* (10th ed. 2012)10

Michael Shermer, *The Number of Americans with No Religious Affiliation Is Rising*, Scientific American (Apr. 1, 2018), <https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/the-number-of-americans-with-no-religious-affiliation-is-rising/> (last visited Dec. 16, 2018)7

Katherine Tully-McManus, *After 181 Years of No Hats in Congress, Dems Eye Exception for Religious Garb*, Roll Call (Nov. 16, 2018), <https://www.rollcall.com/news/politics/hats-congress-religious-garb-exception> (last visited Dec. 17, 2018)18
